On 15 January 2015, the Swiss National Bank announced that it was discontinuing the minimum exchange rate of
CHF 1.20 per euro. This announcement resulted in an immediate appreciation of the Swiss franc against all currencies
and a sharp drop in the Swiss stock market. The SNB decision has no impact on the Financial Statements for the full
year 2014 since the figures reported do not reflect changes in exchange rates after 31 December 2014. Because Actelion
reports and presents its consolidated results in Swiss francs, a persistent weakening of foreign currencies against the
Swiss franc would negatively impact Actelion’s future sales and core operating results. The currency translation
sensitivity of Actelion’s consolidated results and gross cash position is presented on pages 14, 15, 18 and 19 of the
Financial Review.

Despite this unfavorable foreign exchange environment, Actelion is confident that its long-term strategy, coupled with
tight financial oversight, will result in continued shareholder value creation.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

6

Actelion Annual Report 2014

7FINANCIAL REPORT.

PREVIOUS NEXTCONTENTS
FINANCIAL
REVIEW

FINANCE
IN BRIEF

CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

HOLDING
COMPANY FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

WATSON LABORATORIES, INC. , IPR2017-01621, Ex. 1071, p. 4 of 44f

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.

https://www.docketalarm.com/

SALES

   variance1
(in CHF millions, except % variance)  2014 2013 CHF %  CER %

Product sales
Opsumit 180 5 nm nm
Tracleer 1,481 1,532 -3% -1%
Veletri 64 37 76% 84%
Ventavis 112 110 2% 3%
Valchlor 11 0 nm nm
Zavesca 103 96 8% 11%
Others  5 4 nm  nm
Total product sales  1,956 1,784 10%  12%
1 nm = not meaningful

Actelion’s commercial performance during 2014 was very strong across all regions, with excellent demand for key
assets.

In the US, despite unabated competitive pressures, sales increased by 16% at CER, driven by a successful Opsumit
launch, price increases across the portfolio and a net impact of CHF 42 million (at CER) in reversals of rebate accruals
relating to patient support programs.

European sales increased by 10% at CER, driven by the launches of Opsumit and Veletri in various European markets, as
well as the digital ulcer indication for Tracleer, despite a persistently negative pricing environment. Sales in Japan grew